
 

E:\117 OMNI ORDER\MLC- PROPOSED ORDER TO117TH OMNIBUS OBJECTION 43623342.DOC  

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK 
---------------------------------------------------------------x 

: 
In re       :  Chapter 11 Case No. 

:  
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, et al.,  :  09-50026 (REG) 
          f/k/a General Motors Corp., et al. : 

: 
Debtors.  : (Jointly Administered) 

: 
---------------------------------------------------------------x 
 
 

ORDER GRANTING DEBTORS’ 117TH OMNIBUS OBJECTION TO CLAIMS 
(Welfare Benefits Claims of Retired and Former Salaried and Executive Employees) 

 
Upon the 117th omnibus objection to expunge certain compensation and welfare 

benefits claims of retired and former salaried and executive employees, dated December 20, 

2010 (the “117th Omnibus Objection to Claims”),1 of Motors Liquidation Company (f/k/a 

General Motors Corporation) and its affiliated debtors, as debtors in possession (collectively, the 

“Debtors”), filed pursuant to section 502(b) of title 11, United States Code (the “Bankruptcy 

Code”), Rule 3007(d) of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure (the “Bankruptcy Rules”), 

and this Court’s order approving procedures for the filing of omnibus objections to proofs of 

claim filed in these chapter 11 cases (the “Procedures Order”) (ECF No. 4180), seeking entry 

of an order disallowing and expunging the Salaried and Executive Employee Welfare Benefits 

Claims on the grounds that each Salaried and Executive Employee Welfare Benefits Claim is for 

an obligation for which the Debtors have no liability, all as more fully described in the 117th 

Omnibus Objection to Claims; and due and proper notice of the 117th Omnibus Objection to 

Claims having been provided, and it appearing that no other or further notice need be provided; 
                                                 
1  Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such 
terms in the 117th Omnibus Objection to Claims.   



 

E:\117 OMNI ORDER\MLC- PROPOSED ORDER TO117TH OMNIBUS OBJECTION 43623342.DOC 2 

and the Court having found and determined that the relief sought in the 117th Omnibus 

Objection to Claims is in the best interests of the Debtors, their estates, creditors, and all parties 

in interest and that the legal and factual bases set forth in the 117th Omnibus Objection to Claims 

establish just cause for the relief granted herein; and after due deliberation and sufficient cause 

appearing therefor, it is hereby 

ORDERED that the relief requested in the 117th Omnibus Objection to Claims is 

granted to the extent provided herein; and it is further 

ORDERED that, pursuant to section 502(b) of the Bankruptcy Code, the claims 

listed on Exhibit “A” (the “Order Exhibit”) annexed hereto under the heading “Claims to be 

Disallowed and Expunged” are disallowed and expunged; and it is further 

ORDERED that this Order has no res judicata, estoppel, or other effect on the 

validity, allowance, or disallowance of, and all rights to object on any basis are expressly 

reserved with respect to any claim listed on Exhibit “A” annexed to the 117th Omnibus 

Objection to claims under the heading “Claims to be Disallowed and Expunged” that is not listed 

on the Order Exhibit; and it is further  

ORDERED that this Court shall retain jurisdiction to hear and determine all 

matters arising from or related to this Order.  

Dated: New York, New York 
 February 10, 2011 
  

s/ Robert E. Gerber  
United States Bankruptcy Judge 

 



Exhibit A117th Omnibus Objection Motors Liquidation Company, et al.

Case No. 09-50026 (REG),  Jointly Administered

CLAIMS TO BE DISALLOWED AND EXPUNGED

Name and Address of Claimant Claim # Debtor Grounds For 

Objection

Objection Page 

Reference

Claim Amount and 

Priority (1) 

65354 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$147,708.00

$147,708.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

CLINTON TWP, MI 48038

BESWICK JAMES T

38715 CHELDON ST

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

65787 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$97,640.00

$97,640.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

HIGHLAND, MI 48357

BORICH, DONALD J

1929 ADDALEEN RD

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

65788 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$26,524.00

$26,524.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

HIGHLAND, MI 48357

BORICH, DONALD J

1929 ADDALEEN RD

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

64088 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$2,068.47

$2,068.47

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46256

CARL BLAIZE

9763 MARINA VILLAGE DR 10

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

64089 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$132,392.00

$132,392.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46256

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

CARL BLAIZE

9763 MARINA VILLAGE DR 10

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

64090 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$7,047.20

$7,047.20

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46256

CARL BLAIZE

9763 MARINA VILLAGE DR 10

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

Page 1
(1)  In the "Claim Amount and Priority" column, (S) = secured claim, (A) = administrative expense claim, (P) = priority claim, (U) 

= unsecured claim and (T) = total claim. The amounts listed are taken directly from the proofs of claim, and thus replicate any 

mathematical errors on the proofs of claim. Where the claim amount is zero, unliquidated, unidentified, or otherwise cannot be 

determined, the amount listed is "0.00".

(2)  Claims on the exhibit are sorted in alphabetical order based on the creditor name as listed on proof of claim form.



Exhibit A117th Omnibus Objection Motors Liquidation Company, et al.

Case No. 09-50026 (REG),  Jointly Administered

CLAIMS TO BE DISALLOWED AND EXPUNGED

Name and Address of Claimant Claim # Debtor Grounds For 

Objection

Objection Page 

Reference

Claim Amount and 

Priority (1) 

64092 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$600,000.00

$600,000.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46256

CARL BLAIZE

9763 MARINA VILLAGE DR 10

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

64093 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$390,000.00

$390,000.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46256

CARL BLAIZE

9763 MARINA VILLAGE DR 10

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

65194 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$73,432.00

$73,432.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

GRAND BLANC, MI 48439

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

CHARLENE SEMON

7095 ELMWOOD DR.

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

65195 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$91,570.00

$91,570.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

GRAND BLANC, MI 48439

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

CHARLENE SEMON

7095 ELMWOOD DR.

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

64270 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$39,952.00

$39,952.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

HOWELL, MI 48843

CHRISTINE HASSETT

5322 PENTWATER DR

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

Page 2
(1)  In the "Claim Amount and Priority" column, (S) = secured claim, (A) = administrative expense claim, (P) = priority claim, (U) 

= unsecured claim and (T) = total claim. The amounts listed are taken directly from the proofs of claim, and thus replicate any 

mathematical errors on the proofs of claim. Where the claim amount is zero, unliquidated, unidentified, or otherwise cannot be 

determined, the amount listed is "0.00".

(2)  Claims on the exhibit are sorted in alphabetical order based on the creditor name as listed on proof of claim form.



Exhibit A117th Omnibus Objection Motors Liquidation Company, et al.

Case No. 09-50026 (REG),  Jointly Administered

CLAIMS TO BE DISALLOWED AND EXPUNGED

Name and Address of Claimant Claim # Debtor Grounds For 

Objection

Objection Page 

Reference

Claim Amount and 

Priority (1) 

64274 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$28,443.00

$28,443.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

PORT ORANGE, FL 32128

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

CLAIRE ECKLES

783 FOXHOUND DR

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

65052 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$40,731.00

$40,731.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

PALM SPRINGS, CA 92262

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

CLARENCE ORVAL SELDERS

261 N. MICHELLE ROAD

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

65053 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$19,684.88

$19,684.88

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

PALM SPRINGS, CA 92262

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

CLARENCE ORVAL SELDERS

261 N MICHELLE ROAD

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

63576 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$165,856.00

$165,856.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

GRAND LEDGE, MI 48837

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

DAVID BRYAN

12796 MELODY RD.

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

63577 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$71,480.00

$71,480.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

GRAND LEDGE, MI 48837

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

DAVID BRYAN

12796 MELODY RD

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

Page 3
(1)  In the "Claim Amount and Priority" column, (S) = secured claim, (A) = administrative expense claim, (P) = priority claim, (U) 

= unsecured claim and (T) = total claim. The amounts listed are taken directly from the proofs of claim, and thus replicate any 

mathematical errors on the proofs of claim. Where the claim amount is zero, unliquidated, unidentified, or otherwise cannot be 

determined, the amount listed is "0.00".

(2)  Claims on the exhibit are sorted in alphabetical order based on the creditor name as listed on proof of claim form.



Exhibit A117th Omnibus Objection Motors Liquidation Company, et al.

Case No. 09-50026 (REG),  Jointly Administered

CLAIMS TO BE DISALLOWED AND EXPUNGED

Name and Address of Claimant Claim # Debtor Grounds For 

Objection

Objection Page 

Reference

Claim Amount and 

Priority (1) 

64902 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$23,294.34

$23,294.34

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

BURLESON, TX 76028

DAVID MILLER

713 MORGAN DRIVE

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

64903 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$92,261.00

$92,261.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

BURLESON, TX 76028

DAVID MILLER

713 MORGAN DRIVE

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

65200 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$155,621.00

$155,621.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

RIDGWAY, CO 81432

DONALD KELLOGG

3401 PONDEROSA DRIVE

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

63940 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$113,468.00

$113,468.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

WHITE LAKE, MI 48386

FEDORKO, ROBERT A

10430 ELIZABETH LAKE RD

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

64200 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$299,455.00

$299,455.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

DURAND, MI 48429

FREDERIC M WELLS

6255 S BYRON RD

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

64134 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$489,570.00

$489,570.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

ROCHESTER HILLS, MI 48306

FRUECHTE ROGER D

2691 TOWER HILL LN

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

Page 4
(1)  In the "Claim Amount and Priority" column, (S) = secured claim, (A) = administrative expense claim, (P) = priority claim, (U) 

= unsecured claim and (T) = total claim. The amounts listed are taken directly from the proofs of claim, and thus replicate any 

mathematical errors on the proofs of claim. Where the claim amount is zero, unliquidated, unidentified, or otherwise cannot be 

determined, the amount listed is "0.00".

(2)  Claims on the exhibit are sorted in alphabetical order based on the creditor name as listed on proof of claim form.



Exhibit A117th Omnibus Objection Motors Liquidation Company, et al.

Case No. 09-50026 (REG),  Jointly Administered

CLAIMS TO BE DISALLOWED AND EXPUNGED

Name and Address of Claimant Claim # Debtor Grounds For 

Objection

Objection Page 

Reference

Claim Amount and 

Priority (1) 

64135 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$123,380.00

$123,380.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

ROCHESTER HILLS, MI 48306

FRUECHTE ROGER D

2691 TOWER HILL LN

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

64133 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$5,776.00

$5,776.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

ROCHESTER HILLS, MI 48306

FRUECHTE, ROGER D

2691 TOWER HILL LN

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

69654 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$797,999.36

$797,999.36

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

ROCHESTER HILLS, MI 48306

FRUECHTE, ROGER D

2691 TOWER HILL LN

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

65324 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$109,000.00

$109,000.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

CANTON, MI 48187

GAYLE SHAFER

6112 MEADOWVIEW DR

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

MLCS, LLC

65325 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$109,000.00

$109,000.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

CANTON, MI 48187

GAYLE SHAFER

6112 MEADOWVIEW DR

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

65658 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$137,804.00

$137,804.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

LEAWOOD, KS 66209

GEORGE TURNER

12913 CEDAR ST

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

Page 5
(1)  In the "Claim Amount and Priority" column, (S) = secured claim, (A) = administrative expense claim, (P) = priority claim, (U) 

= unsecured claim and (T) = total claim. The amounts listed are taken directly from the proofs of claim, and thus replicate any 

mathematical errors on the proofs of claim. Where the claim amount is zero, unliquidated, unidentified, or otherwise cannot be 

determined, the amount listed is "0.00".

(2)  Claims on the exhibit are sorted in alphabetical order based on the creditor name as listed on proof of claim form.



Exhibit A117th Omnibus Objection Motors Liquidation Company, et al.

Case No. 09-50026 (REG),  Jointly Administered

CLAIMS TO BE DISALLOWED AND EXPUNGED

Name and Address of Claimant Claim # Debtor Grounds For 

Objection

Objection Page 

Reference

Claim Amount and 

Priority (1) 

63669 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$33,443.00

$33,443.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

MARDIE, NC 28905

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

GORDAN HALL

172 SHERIDAN HILLS ROAD

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

64079 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$140,181.00

$140,181.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46256

HELEN GALVIN

8332 TANAGER LN

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

64242 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$88,775.00

$88,775.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

SHELBY TOWNSHIP, MI 48316

HERBOLD JAMES H

51449 FAIRLANE DR

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

64241 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$38,943.00

$38,943.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

SHELBY TOWNSHIP, MI 48316

JAMES HERBOLD

51449 FAIRLANE DR

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

63582 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$114,698.00

$114,698.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

ESTERO, FL 33928

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

JAMES M WILLIAMS

21301 S TAMIAMI TRAIL

STE 320 PMB 329

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

Page 6
(1)  In the "Claim Amount and Priority" column, (S) = secured claim, (A) = administrative expense claim, (P) = priority claim, (U) 

= unsecured claim and (T) = total claim. The amounts listed are taken directly from the proofs of claim, and thus replicate any 

mathematical errors on the proofs of claim. Where the claim amount is zero, unliquidated, unidentified, or otherwise cannot be 

determined, the amount listed is "0.00".

(2)  Claims on the exhibit are sorted in alphabetical order based on the creditor name as listed on proof of claim form.



Exhibit A117th Omnibus Objection Motors Liquidation Company, et al.

Case No. 09-50026 (REG),  Jointly Administered

CLAIMS TO BE DISALLOWED AND EXPUNGED

Name and Address of Claimant Claim # Debtor Grounds For 

Objection

Objection Page 

Reference

Claim Amount and 

Priority (1) 

63583 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$243,000.00

$243,000.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

ESTERO, FL 33928

JAMES M WILLIAMS

21301 S TAMIAMI TRAIL

STE 320 PMB 329

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

63584 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$1,030,764.00

$1,030,764.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

ESTERO, FL 33928

JAMES M WILLIAMS

21301 S TAMIAMI TRAIL

STE 320 PMB 329

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

63585 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$10,236.78

$10,236.78

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

ESTERO, FL 33928

JAMES M WILLIAMS

21301 S TAMIAMI TRAIL

STE 320 PMB 329

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

63987 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$3,366.00

$3,366.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

GROSSE POINTE FARMS, MI 48236

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

JOANNE NIEDEROEST

101 TOURAINE RD

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

64138 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$39,483.00

$39,483.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

BLOOMFIELD HILLS, MI 48302

JOHN FOLDEN

3580 BROOKSIDE DRIVE

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

Page 7
(1)  In the "Claim Amount and Priority" column, (S) = secured claim, (A) = administrative expense claim, (P) = priority claim, (U) 

= unsecured claim and (T) = total claim. The amounts listed are taken directly from the proofs of claim, and thus replicate any 

mathematical errors on the proofs of claim. Where the claim amount is zero, unliquidated, unidentified, or otherwise cannot be 

determined, the amount listed is "0.00".

(2)  Claims on the exhibit are sorted in alphabetical order based on the creditor name as listed on proof of claim form.



Exhibit A117th Omnibus Objection Motors Liquidation Company, et al.

Case No. 09-50026 (REG),  Jointly Administered

CLAIMS TO BE DISALLOWED AND EXPUNGED

Name and Address of Claimant Claim # Debtor Grounds For 

Objection

Objection Page 

Reference

Claim Amount and 

Priority (1) 

65237 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$690,871.00

$690,871.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

TUCSON, AZ 85739

JOHN JEFFERY

64981 E BRASSIE DR

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

65020 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$35,194.00

$35,194.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

ADRIAN, MI 49221

JOHN W HILL JR

4311 KELSEY AVE

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

64139 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$216,800.00

$216,800.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

BLOOMFIELD HILLS, MI 48302

JONATHAN FOLDEN

3580 BROOKSIDE DR

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

65021 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$25,117.50

$25,117.50

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

STERLING HEIGHTS, MI 48310

KEVIN M SMITH

3234 BARKWAY

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

65024 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$466,000.00

$466,000.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

STERLING HEIGHTS, MI 48310

KEVIN M SMITH

3234 BARKWAY

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

65362 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$131,178.00

$131,178.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

STERLING HEIGHTS, MI 48310

KEVIN M SMITH

3234 BARKWAY

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

Page 8
(1)  In the "Claim Amount and Priority" column, (S) = secured claim, (A) = administrative expense claim, (P) = priority claim, (U) 

= unsecured claim and (T) = total claim. The amounts listed are taken directly from the proofs of claim, and thus replicate any 

mathematical errors on the proofs of claim. Where the claim amount is zero, unliquidated, unidentified, or otherwise cannot be 

determined, the amount listed is "0.00".

(2)  Claims on the exhibit are sorted in alphabetical order based on the creditor name as listed on proof of claim form.



Exhibit A117th Omnibus Objection Motors Liquidation Company, et al.

Case No. 09-50026 (REG),  Jointly Administered

CLAIMS TO BE DISALLOWED AND EXPUNGED

Name and Address of Claimant Claim # Debtor Grounds For 

Objection

Objection Page 

Reference

Claim Amount and 

Priority (1) 

65419 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$27,500.00

$27,500.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

WENTZVILLE, MO 63385

LEON S BLATTEL

2315 METTE RD

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

65420 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$25,270.00

$25,270.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

WENTZVILLE, MO 63385

LEON S BLATTEL

2315 METTE RD

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

65422 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$73,150.00

$73,150.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

WENTZVILLE, MO 63385

LEON S BLATTEL

2315 METTE RD

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

63749 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$118,644.00

$118,644.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

HONOR, MI 49640

LOUIS J GROBE

5274 OAKDALE ST

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

65421 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$32,623.00

$32,623.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

WENTZVILLE, MO 63385

LOUISE C BLATTEL

2315 METTE RD

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

65572 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$94,435.00

$94,435.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

WENTZVILLE, MO 63385

LOUISE C BLATTEL

2315 METTE RD

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

Page 9
(1)  In the "Claim Amount and Priority" column, (S) = secured claim, (A) = administrative expense claim, (P) = priority claim, (U) 

= unsecured claim and (T) = total claim. The amounts listed are taken directly from the proofs of claim, and thus replicate any 

mathematical errors on the proofs of claim. Where the claim amount is zero, unliquidated, unidentified, or otherwise cannot be 

determined, the amount listed is "0.00".

(2)  Claims on the exhibit are sorted in alphabetical order based on the creditor name as listed on proof of claim form.



Exhibit A117th Omnibus Objection Motors Liquidation Company, et al.

Case No. 09-50026 (REG),  Jointly Administered

CLAIMS TO BE DISALLOWED AND EXPUNGED

Name and Address of Claimant Claim # Debtor Grounds For 

Objection

Objection Page 

Reference

Claim Amount and 

Priority (1) 

64825 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$92,320.00

$92,320.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

CHESTERFIELD, MI 48047

MANGANO, JOSEPH

45860 PRIVATE SHORE DR

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

64149 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$38,672.00

$38,672.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

CLARKSTON, MI 48346

MARY SALIJ

5581 NORTHCREST VILLAGE DR

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

63416 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$91,600.00

$91,600.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

CLINTON TWP, MI 48038

MC ELMEEL MICHAEL J

38630 GAINSBOROUGH DR

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

63415 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$29,108.00

$29,108.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

CLINTON TWP, MI 48038

MC ELMEEL, MICHAEL J

38630 GAINSBOROUGH DR

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

63414 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$116,500.00

$116,500.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

CLINTON TWP, MI 48038

MICHAEL MC ELMEEL

38630 GAINSBOROUGH DR

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

64944 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$176,837.00

$176,837.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

PRAIRIE VLG, KS 66207

PAUL CLATTERBUCK JR

5128 SOMERSET DR

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

Page 10
(1)  In the "Claim Amount and Priority" column, (S) = secured claim, (A) = administrative expense claim, (P) = priority claim, (U) 

= unsecured claim and (T) = total claim. The amounts listed are taken directly from the proofs of claim, and thus replicate any 

mathematical errors on the proofs of claim. Where the claim amount is zero, unliquidated, unidentified, or otherwise cannot be 

determined, the amount listed is "0.00".

(2)  Claims on the exhibit are sorted in alphabetical order based on the creditor name as listed on proof of claim form.



Exhibit A117th Omnibus Objection Motors Liquidation Company, et al.

Case No. 09-50026 (REG),  Jointly Administered

CLAIMS TO BE DISALLOWED AND EXPUNGED

Name and Address of Claimant Claim # Debtor Grounds For 

Objection

Objection Page 

Reference

Claim Amount and 

Priority (1) 

65192 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$88,110.00

$88,110.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

GRAND BLANC, MI 48439

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

PAUL SEMON

7095 ELMWOOD DR

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

65193 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$94,350.00

$94,350.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

GRAND BLANC, MI 48439

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

PAUL SEMON

7095 ELMWOOD DR.

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

64343 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$146,418.00

$146,418.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

BLOOMFIELD, MI 48302

PIROG, ROBERT D

72 EILEEN DR

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

63923 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$134,809.00

$134,809.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

SOUTHFIELD, MI 48033

PORDON, RONALD G

23754 BRAZIL AVE

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

63753 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$1,255,888.24

$1,255,888.24

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

LAKE ORION, MI 48362

QUATTRO, TERRENCE H

192 KIRKSWAY LN

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

Page 11
(1)  In the "Claim Amount and Priority" column, (S) = secured claim, (A) = administrative expense claim, (P) = priority claim, (U) 

= unsecured claim and (T) = total claim. The amounts listed are taken directly from the proofs of claim, and thus replicate any 

mathematical errors on the proofs of claim. Where the claim amount is zero, unliquidated, unidentified, or otherwise cannot be 

determined, the amount listed is "0.00".

(2)  Claims on the exhibit are sorted in alphabetical order based on the creditor name as listed on proof of claim form.



Exhibit A117th Omnibus Objection Motors Liquidation Company, et al.

Case No. 09-50026 (REG),  Jointly Administered

CLAIMS TO BE DISALLOWED AND EXPUNGED

Name and Address of Claimant Claim # Debtor Grounds For 

Objection

Objection Page 

Reference

Claim Amount and 

Priority (1) 

64275 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$30,438.00

$30,438.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

PORT ORANGE, FL 32128

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

ROBERT ECKLES

783 FOXHOUND DR

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

63580 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$51,215.00

$51,215.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

NORTHVILLE, MI 48167

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

ROBERT RATZ

1000 SARATOGA CT

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

63568 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$145,521.00

$145,521.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

DAVISON, MI 48423

SMITH JAMES G

9197 E BRISTOL RD

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

64557 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$28,500.00

$28,500.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

SOUTH LYON, MI 48178

STORY STEVEN D

57586 HIDDEN TIMBERS DR

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

63425 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$158,749.00

$158,749.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

BONITA SPRINGS, FL 34134

THOMAS CARPENTER

25040 GOLDCREST DR

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

Page 12
(1)  In the "Claim Amount and Priority" column, (S) = secured claim, (A) = administrative expense claim, (P) = priority claim, (U) 

= unsecured claim and (T) = total claim. The amounts listed are taken directly from the proofs of claim, and thus replicate any 

mathematical errors on the proofs of claim. Where the claim amount is zero, unliquidated, unidentified, or otherwise cannot be 

determined, the amount listed is "0.00".

(2)  Claims on the exhibit are sorted in alphabetical order based on the creditor name as listed on proof of claim form.



Exhibit A117th Omnibus Objection Motors Liquidation Company, et al.

Case No. 09-50026 (REG),  Jointly Administered

CLAIMS TO BE DISALLOWED AND EXPUNGED

Name and Address of Claimant Claim # Debtor Grounds For 

Objection

Objection Page 

Reference

Claim Amount and 

Priority (1) 

63754 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$75,926.00

$75,926.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

SMYRNA, TN 37167

TRAVIS WOODWARD

207 ORCHARD VALLEY DRIVE

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

63755 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$201,300.00

$201,300.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

SMYRNA, TN 37167

TRAVIS WOODWARD

207 ORCHARD VALLEY DRIVE

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

63757 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$127,035.00

$127,035.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

SYMRNA, TN 37167

TRAVIS WOODWARD

207 ORCHARD VALLEY DRIVE

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

65315 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$50,000.00

$50,000.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

CRES, OH 44827

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

VERNON HENDERSON

400 MAPLE DRIVE

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

65316 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$76,347.00

$76,347.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

CRES, OH 44827

VERNON HENDERSON

400 MAPLE DR

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

63437 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$350,000.00

$350,000.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

WATERFORD, MI 48327

WASENKO JOHN K

4699 CHAREST AVENUE

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

Page 13
(1)  In the "Claim Amount and Priority" column, (S) = secured claim, (A) = administrative expense claim, (P) = priority claim, (U) 

= unsecured claim and (T) = total claim. The amounts listed are taken directly from the proofs of claim, and thus replicate any 

mathematical errors on the proofs of claim. Where the claim amount is zero, unliquidated, unidentified, or otherwise cannot be 

determined, the amount listed is "0.00".

(2)  Claims on the exhibit are sorted in alphabetical order based on the creditor name as listed on proof of claim form.



Exhibit A117th Omnibus Objection Motors Liquidation Company, et al.

Case No. 09-50026 (REG),  Jointly Administered

CLAIMS TO BE DISALLOWED AND EXPUNGED

Name and Address of Claimant Claim # Debtor Grounds For 

Objection

Objection Page 

Reference

Claim Amount and 

Priority (1) 

63438 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$39,203.00

$39,203.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

WATERFORD, MI 48327

WASENKO JOHN K

4699 CHAREST AVENUE

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

63439 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$621,699.57

$621,699.57

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

WATERFORD, MI 48327

WASENKO JOHN K

4699 CHAREST AVENUE

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

65033 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$1,500,211.00

$1,500,211.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

BLOOMFIELD HILLS, MI 48304

ZEMMIN, MICHAEL E

1953 TIVERTON RD

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 

Claims seek 

recovery of 

amounts for which 

the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 

Liquidation 

Company

75 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$13,791,586.34

$13,791,586.34

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

CLAIMS TO BE DISALLOWED AND EXPUNGED

Page 14
(1)  In the "Claim Amount and Priority" column, (S) = secured claim, (A) = administrative expense claim, (P) = priority claim, (U) 

= unsecured claim and (T) = total claim. The amounts listed are taken directly from the proofs of claim, and thus replicate any 

mathematical errors on the proofs of claim. Where the claim amount is zero, unliquidated, unidentified, or otherwise cannot be 

determined, the amount listed is "0.00".

(2)  Claims on the exhibit are sorted in alphabetical order based on the creditor name as listed on proof of claim form.


